
Made In China
Franklin Sports Inc.
Stoughton, MA 02072

For replacement parts:
Visit: franklinsports.com/instructions

Email: parts@franklinsports.com
Call: 1-800-225-8649

NOTE: PRINT FRONT TO BACK

--Small parts.
Not for children under 3 yrs.
CHOKING HAZARD

Ages 6+

ITEM NUMBER:
LED BASKETBALL
2 PLAYER PRO HOOPS 

54337

YOU ARE NOW READY TO PLAY!

GAME INSTRUCTIONS
HOW TO PLAY:
Once the unit is turned on, the game will light-up. The timer on the game will begin once the sensor 
under the rim is triggered. Once the game begins the unit will score until the time runs out (after 60
seconds). During this time each player will shoot at their rim. Once the time runs out, the game is over 
and the player with the highest score will be the winner!

Note: 
We welcome you to use your own balls on this set. Please note, the scoring sensor may not pick up
darker colored balls.

Both players can score 2 points per shot during the first 45 seconds. When there is 15 seconds remaining 
each player can score 3 points per shot. 



ITEM#: 1

CUSTOMER SERVICE COMMITMENT

If possible, please include product part number and
parts description so we can best assist you.

parts@franklinsports.com
or

Visit our website at: franklinsports.com/instructions

Thank you for purchasing this Franklin ® product! In the event that
the product you've purchased has missing or damaged parts, please contact us at:

Thank you for your continued support, and welcome to the #FranklinFamily!

WE'RE HERE FOR YOU!
PLEASE DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO

THE STORE IT WAS PURCHASED FROM.
WE ARE COMMITTED TO FULFILLING ALL

REPLACEMENT PART NEEDS IMMEDIATELY.

2

PARTS LIST

x1
Main Board

1

QTY

x2
Metal Support

2

QTY

x6
M4 Metal Bolt

3

QTY

x6
M4 Metal Nut

4

QTY

x4
3/8in (1cm) Bolt

5

QTY

x3
Hook

6

QTY

x2
Rim

7

QTY

x2
Net

8

QTY

x4
1/4in (0.6cm) Nut

9

QTY

x2
Basketball

10

QTY

x1
Inflation Pump with Needle

11

QTY

x1
Wrench

12

QTY

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

x6
Protective Foam

13

QTY

x1
Screwdriver

14

QTY

ITEM#:

Rep. Part: 54317-R9

Rep. Part: 54317-R1 Rep. Part: 54317-R2 Rep. Part: 54317-R3

Rep. Part: 54317-R4 Rep. Part: 54317-R5 Rep. Part: 54317-R6 Rep. Part: 54317-R7

Rep. Part: 54317-R8 Rep. Part: 54312-R5 Rep. Part: 54312-R5

Rep. Part: 54317-R10 Rep. Part: 54312-R5

  1. Find a clean place to begin the assembly of 
your Pro Hoops Basketball Game.

2. Remove all the parts from the box and verify 
that you have all of the listed parts as shown 
on the parts list page.

GENERAL NOTE

3. Before assembling the set, remove the 
protective film from the front of the backboard.

54337
For replacement parts:

Visit: franklinsports.com/instructions
Email: parts@franklinsports.com

Call: 1-800-225-8649
54337

For replacement parts:
Visit: franklinsports.com/instructions

Email: parts@franklinsports.com
Call: 1-800-225-8649



ITEM#: 3 4

NOTESTEP 3
Attach the Rims (#7) 
to the Main Board 
(#1) using four Bolts 
(#5), two Metal 
Supports (#2) and 
four Nuts (#9). 

PARTS

2 x2

5 x4

7 x2

9 x4

PARTS NOTESTEP 2
Attach the Hooks 
(#6) to the Main 
Board (#1) using six 
M4 Metal Bolts (#3) 
and six M4 Metal 
Nuts (#4). Stick the 
Protective Foam 
(#13) to the inside 
faces of the hooks.

3 x6

4 x6

6 x3

7

13 x6

ITEM#:

6 1

PARTS NOTESTEP  1

1 x1
Locate the battery 
compartment on the 
back of the Main 
Board (#1) and 
insert (3) “AAA” 
Alkaline Batteries   
(not included).

Requires 3 "AAA" size batteries (not included).
Do not mix old and new batteries.
Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), 
or rechargeable batteries. 

+_

+ _

+_

AAA

AAA

AAA

PARTS NOTESTEP  4a
Install the Nets (#8) 
onto each Rim (#7).

A B C

7 x2

8 x2

Inflate your Basketballs 
(10) using the Inflation 
Pump with Needle (11) 
that's included.

To find the needle in 
the pump, simply open 
the top cap as shown, 
take the needle out of 
this compartment 
(Figure 1), and screw 
into the bottom of the 
pump (Figure 2).

10 x2

11 x1

PARTS NOTESTEP  4b

3

(Figure 2)(Figure 1)

11

10

1 x1

3
13

4

1 x1

1

52

9

7

8

54337
For replacement parts:

Visit: franklinsports.com/instructions
Email: parts@franklinsports.com

Call: 1-800-225-8649
54337

For replacement parts:
Visit: franklinsports.com/instructions

Email: parts@franklinsports.com
Call: 1-800-225-8649


